
 

Page 1 
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 24 March 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 

Matter: Review of a Premises Licence - Best Favourite Chicken, 3 Market 

 Street, Trowbridge 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin (tel -01225 713015) or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 

Cllr Sue Evans 
 

 

 



 

Page 2 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee. 

 

2   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18) 

 To determine an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Favourite Chicken & Ribs, 3 Market Place, Trowbridge, Wiltshire made by 
Wiltshire Council’s Licensing Authority. 

 5a    Appendix 1 - Current Premises Licence (Pages 19 - 26) 

 5b    Appendix 2 - Magistrates Court Hearing Notice December 2011 
(Pages 27 - 30) 

 5c    Appendix 3 - Variation Hearing Decision Notice January 2014 
(Pages 31 - 32) 

 5d    Appendix 4 - Letter sent to Licence Holder March 2015 (Pages 33 - 
34) 

 5e    Appendix  5 - Location Plan (Pages 35 - 36) 

 5f    Appendix 6a - Application for Review (Pages 37 - 44) 

 5g    Appendix 6b - Evidence submitted by Licensing Authority (Pages 
45 - 128) 



 

Page 3 
 

 5h    Appendix 7a - Representation by Police (Pages 129 - 130) 

 5i    Appendix 7b - Evidence submitted by Police (Pages 131 - 152) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 

a Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 
“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a 
Hearing to take minutes. 
 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2
[...]
Committee Manager, shall  
  retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any  
  legal issues raised by the Members. 
 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be   
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 
 

Page 10



Review Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 
1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 

Hearing. 
 
2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
3. The Chairperson invites the Sub Committee Members, Council Officers, the Review 

Applicant and/or their representative, any Responsible Authorities and/or any person 
who has made a Relevant Representation and the Premises Licence Holder and/or 
their representative to introduce themselves. 

 
4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 
5. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report and outlines the application. 
 
6. The Review Applicant and/or their representative address the Sub Committee to 

present their case. 
 
7. Questions to the Review Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee, any 

Responsible Authorities and/or any person’s who have made a Relevant 
Representation and the Premises Licence Holder. 

 
8. Responsible Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant 

Representation address the Sub Committee. 
 
9. Questions to any of the Responsible Authorities and/or any person’s who have made a 

Relevant Representation by Members of the Sub Committee, the Review Applicant and 
the Premises Licence Holder. 

 
10. The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative address the Sub Committee to 

present their case. 
 
11. Questions to the Premises Licence Holder by Members of the Sub Committee, any 

Responsible Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a Relevant 
Representation and the Review Applicant. 

 
12. Summing up by the Responsible Authorities and/or any person’s who have made 

Relevant Representations. 
 
13. Summing up by the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
14. Summing up by the Review Applicant. 
 
15. The Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 

consider its decision. 
 
16. The Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 

may have been given to the Sub Committee. 
 

17. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
24 March 2015 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for Review of a Premises Licence; Favourite Chicken & Ribs, 3 
Market Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8EY 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of 

Favourite Chicken & Ribs, 3 Market Place, Trowbridge, Wiltshire made by 
Wiltshire Council’s Licensing Authority. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for the Review of Favourite Chicken & Ribs Premises Licence 

has been made by Wiltshire Council’s Licensing Authority. Following 
advertisement of the application one relevant representation has also been 
received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the review application and any representations received.  In accordance with 
Section 52 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) T
[...]
 hrs 
(Next Day) 
 
Friday & Saturday 23:00 hrs – 05:00 hrs 
(Next Day) 

 
2.7 Following representation from Wiltshire Police, the application for variation 

was subject to a hearing, which was held on 25 August 2009. The Licensing 
Sub Committee resolved to grant the additional hours sought, subject to an 
amended condition relating to CCTV. 
 

2.8 On the 18 June 2011, the Licensing Department received an application for a 
review from Wiltshire Police on the grounds that the premises were conducted 
in such a manner as to prejudice the licensing objectives of Prevention of 
Crime & Disorder and Public Safety.  

 
2.9  A notice of the application for review was posted and displayed as stated 

under the Licensing Act 2003.  During this consultation for review, no further 
representations were received.   
 

2.10 On the 18 July 2011, a hearing took place for the review application. Following 
this review the premises licence was amended to reduce the hours for Late 
Night Refreshment as follows and an additional condition was imposed stating 
that the premises requires two SIA registered door staff to be employed on 
Thursday, Friday & Saturday nights .  
 

  

Page 14



 

Licensable Activity Hours 

Late Night Refreshment Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 hrs – 04:00 hrs 
(Next Day) 
 
Thursday to Saturday 23:00 hrs – 03:00 hrs 
(Next Day) 

 
2.11 An appeal was lodged by Mr Olmez against the Review decision.  This appeal 

was heard at Chippenham Magistrates Court on 6 December 2011.   
 

2.12 The Court resolved to vary the decision made on the 18 July 2011 and 
changed the hours for late night refreshment as follows, attached at Appendix 
2.     
 

Licensable  Activity Hours 

Late Night Refreshment Sunday to Wednesday 23:00 hrs – 04:00 hrs 
(Next Day) 
 
Thursday to Saturday 23:00 hrs – 03:30 hrs 
(Next Day) 

 

2.13  On 11 November 2013, an application for a variation of the existing    
premises licence was received and accepted as a valid application. 

 

[...]
ez was informed of this in writing on 3 March 2015. The 
letter sent is attached at Appendix 4.  

 
2.18 A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix 5.     

 
3. Details of the Grounds for Review 

 
3.1 The review of the licence has been requested on the grounds that the 

premises have been conducted in such a manner as to prejudice the licensing 
objectives.  The grounds for review are: 
 

• The Licence holders continued failure to comply with either the premise 
licence conditions and/or the Licensing Act 2003 objectives over a 
considerable period of time. 

 

• Failure to promote the licensing objectives of Crime and Disorder and Public 
Safety, and that standards of management at the premises are below that, 
which are expected of a premises operating in the late night economy. 

 
3.2 The application for review is attached as Appendix 6(a).  The evidence relied 

upon in support of the application is contained within Appendix 6(b). 
 
4. Consultation and Representations 
 
4.1  The review process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises for a 

period of 28 days together with a copy of the notice posted at the offices of 
Wiltshire Council, County Hall. During the consultation period one relevant 
representation has been received from Wiltshire Police. 
 

• Wiltshire Police 
 

The relevant representation is attached as Appendix 7(a). 
 
4.2 The Sub Committee can take into account documentary or other information 

presented at the hearing with the consent of all other parties.   
 
4.3 The evidence submitted on behalf of Wiltshire Police is attached at Appendix 

7(b).  
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
 

Page 16



6. Officer Recommendations 
 
6.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
 
7. Right of Appeal 
 
7.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, the party that applied for 

the review and any Responsible Authority or Interested Parties who have 
made representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
7.2 The decision of the Licensing Sub Committee does not take effect until the 

end of the period for appealing against that decision.In the event of an appeal 
being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee does not 
take effect until any appeal is heard and finally determined. 

 
7.3 The Premises Licence Holder and all Interested Parties have been informed of 

the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend and be 
represented. 

 

 
 
Report Author: Hannah Hould 
 
Public Protection Officer – Licensing 
Tel: 01722 434414 
 
Date of report: 9 March 2015 
 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 
Appendices 
 
1  Current Premises Licence 
2 Magistrates Court Hearing Notice December 2011  
3 Variation Hearing Decision Notice January 2014 
4 Letter sent to Licence Holder March 2015 
5 Location Plan  
6(a) Application for Review 
6(b) Evidence submitted by Licensing Authority 
7(a) Representation by Police 
7(b) Evidence submitted by Police 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Page 19

Agenda Item 5a



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Page 27

Agenda Item 5b



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



 

1 
 

 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Decision made on 7 January 2014 
 

Application for a Variation of  a Premises Licence in respect of 
Favourite Chicken and Ribs, 3 Market Street, Trowbridge made by  

Mr K Olmez  
 

 
Decision: 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to grant the application for a 
variation of the Premises Licence for Favourite Chicken and Ribs, 3 Market Street, 
Trowbridge for the provision detailed below: 
 
Provision of late night refreshment 
 
On Fridays and Saturdays 23:00 hrs to 05:00 hrs (Next Day) 
 
Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year’s Eve, New Year’s Day and all Bank Holidays 
from 23:00 hrs to 05:00 hrs (Next Day). 
 
And subject to the following additional or varied conditions: 
 
1. All doors to the premises must be closed and locked by the end of the time 

permitted for licensable activities on the relevant day at which point all customers 
shall have left the premises. 
 

2. On Friday and Saturday nights, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, New Year’s Eve 
and New Year’s Day and all bank holidays, the licence holder is required to employ 
two SIA registered staff from midnight until 30 minutes after the end of the time 
permitted for licensable activities and to employ an additional SIA staff member 
from 03.30 hrs until 30 minutes after the end of the time permitted for licensable 
activities. 

 
All other existing conditions still apply to the Premises Licence. 
 

 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee have taken into account the concerns raised by Wiltshire Police 
that an extension to the licensable hours would bring some return to the problems that 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5c



 

2 
 

occurred in the past. However, they noted that the number of incidents has diminished 
since the employment of trained door staff at the premises and considered that the 
requirement for a third SIA trained door staff after 3.30 a.m. on Fridays and Saturdays 
(as offered by the Applicant) would further improve the situation, particularly as the door 
staff would now be required to be in place for a period of time after the closure of the 
premises.   
 
The Sub Committee also noted the reassurances on behalf of the Applicant that he fully 
understands the implications of the Licensing Act and his responsibilities. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.  Any Responsible Authority or Interested Party has the right to request a 
Review of the Licence.   
 
 
 

Page 32



Page 33

Agenda Item 5d



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



P
age 35

A
genda Item

 5e



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Page 37

Agenda Item 5f



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45

Agenda Item 5g



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 
[...]
ce.

Attempts have been made by previous Licensing Committees and Magistrates to balance the Premise's

Licence holders right to operate his business with the statutory duty of the responsible authorities to

reduce crime, disorder and anti social behaviour.

ln spite of these efforts the premises continues to be the focal point for crime and disorder associated

with the night economy, Wiltshire Police have no confidence in the premises licence holder to promote

L9

Page 149



the licensing objective - the prevention of crime and disorder. Conditions applied at previous hearings

are not complied with and there are no further conditions which would effectively counter the concerns.

The revocation of the licence is now the only effective option to properly promote the Licensing

objectives.

JacquiGallimore

Licensing Officer

Wiltshire Police

6th March 2015

20

Page 150



Page 1 of2:rr*r*rnr.i**,*,'*' "'if'. " II'*dESHIRF*GQSTABI 'l-AB**"r!:,k i+{c !i -.' '-*q' u#sfi$W,' Yfril

LJ X if witness evidence is visually recorded guppty wrfness details on rear)

I am Police Constable 2413 OAKLEY and I work from Trowbridge Police Station .

On Saturday 31"1January I was on duty in full uniform work in the company of PC 2541 LAPPIN.

At 0309hrs we were tasked to Trowbridge, to Best Favourite Fried Chicken, to a report of a disorder. fi
Trowbridge CCTV had been monitoring a group that were possible causing issue, and a black male dressed all in black

was trying to fight with other people. ;a :

At 0314hrs we arrived at scene, as we pulled up outside I noticed that there was a group of people out side of Best

Favourite fried Chicken, there was a black male about 5'9 in height and a taller black male over 6ft, they seemed to be

trying to fight one another, the shorter male dressed all in black was being held back by a white male, this black male

seemed to be trying to get to the other black male, and try to punch him, for this reason, I had to step in and tried to

p

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 24 MARCH 2015 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BEST 
FAVOURITE CHICKEN, 3 MARKET STREET, TROWBRIDGE 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Desna Allen (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Cabin, Cllr Sue Evans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Teresa Bray (Public Protectio n Officer), Linda Holland (Public Protection Team Leader-
Review Applicant), Hannah Hould (Public Protection Officer-Licensing), Lisa Pullin 
(Democratic Services Officer), Elizabeth Beale (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Paul 
Taylor (Senior Solicitor), Mr Kenan Olmez (Premises License Holder), Duncan Craig (Legal 
representative), Alastair Erdozain, Mahir Kilic (Licensing agent), Jacqueline Gallimore 
(Wiltshire Police Licensing Officer), Dave Bennett (Force Licensing Manager), Sgt Jim Suter 
(Wiltshire Police). 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only. 
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 5-11 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the Committee Report outlining the licensing 
objectives and options the Committee could take to meet these objectives. The 
history of the premises licence and the current licence was described alongside 
the grounds for its review. The officer advised that one relevant representation 
had been received from Wiltshire Police.  
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Review Applicant, 
the authority that had made the Relevant Representation and the Premises 
Licence Holder were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Linda Holland, Review Applicant, were that: 
 

• The Premises License Holder had repeatedly failed to comply with 
conditions attached to the licence and the licensing objective of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, as such the only option would be to 
revoke the license. Evidence of the failure to prevent crime and disorder 
had been shared by Wiltshire Police and was in the agenda pack. 
Particular attention was drawn to an incident on 9 February 2014 when a 
female was assaulted at the premises and the shop window was smashed. 
 

• A Magistrates Court decision maintained the need for the Premises 
License Holder to employ door staff; 
 

• Mr Olmez had been warned in writing on many occasions, in addition to 
verbal warnings given by Police, that he was breaching the conditions of 
his licence. Attention was drawn to evidence of these warnings; 

 

• At the Western Area Licensing Sub Committee in January 2014, Mr Olmez 
suggested that door staff would help him to meet the licensing objectives 
and suggested that a third member of door staff be introduced. At that 
Hearing, Mr Olmez’ representative advised the Sub Committee that the 
licence holder now fully understood the requirements of the licence and 
was determined to meet them; 

  

• There had been 38 witnessed breaches of the licence  19 January 2014 
until 28 February 2015 mainly centring on the non-provision of door staff, 
and Police evidence demonstrated that Mr Olmez  appeared un-concerned 
by this non-compliance; 

 

• Police logs demonstrated that when door stewards were present they were 
able to assist the Police; 
 

• A review application was submitted in January 2015, however Police logs 
since this date indicated that Mr Olmez continued to show a disregard for 
the conditions of his licence; 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Mr Olmez showed little concern for public safety, for instance he had let 
members of the public go behind the food counter and had left a broken 
window of the property insecure for 12 months;  
 

• The Licensing Authority, as the Responsible Authority, had no confidence 
that Mr Olmez would comply with the conditions attached to his licence 
and felt all existing conditions were necessary.  

 
Questions were asked of the Review Applicant and it was confirmed that all 
visits to the premises had been recorded, therefore any instances of compliance 
with the licence would have been included in the written evidence. The 
Licensing Authority had decided that a review of the licence with a 
recommendation to revoke was needed over the Christmas 2014-15 period 
when there was a catalogue of offences at the premises. However this decision 
was the result of an accumulation of previous offences. It was confirmed that 
the finances of the business could not be an acceptable reason for non-
compliance with conditions and the premises had to be managed taking into 
consideration its location near to a taxi rank. Additionally, the area immediately 
outside the premises was considered within the responsibility of the licence 
holder. The Licensing officer advised that correspondence from Mr Erdozain, 
acting on behalf of Mr Olmez, requesting a variation of licence conditions in 
October 2014 was not a formal application to vary the condition. It was 
highlighted that licensing conditions are accessible and licence holders do not 
require legal support to understand them. A new application to vary the licence 
conditions in relation to the provision of door stewards was currently live. 
 
Key points raised by the Relevant Representative, Jacqueline Gallimore of 
Wiltshire Police were that: 
 

• The Police fully supported the evidence and arguments made by the 
Review Applicant; 
 

• Since 2010, the premises had been a cause for concern for the Police. 
Incidents of crime and disorder were evidenced in the agenda pack; 

 

• If door staff had been present when required, incidents of crime and 
disorder could have been defused and the stewards could have assisted 
Police; 
 

• Mr Olmez had shown no respect for the licensing objectives and had 
ample opportunity to meet them.  

 
CCTV from the 31 January 2015 was shown, to illustrate what was stated to be 
a typical Friday night outside of the takeaway. 
 
Questions were asked of the Police and it was confirmed that Wiltshire Police 
agreed that the role of the door staff was first to monitor the inside of the 
premises, however the frontage of the premises was large and to the advantage 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

of the licence holder therefore his door staff should also monitor this area as 
necessary. It was noted that most incidents of crime and disorder occurred 
immediately outside of the premises. Mr Olmez’ representative advised that he 
had not repaired a broken window since the defendant had not yet paid the 
compensation.  
 
Key points made by Duncan Craig, Mr Olmez’ representative, were that: 
 

• Although Mr Olmez accepted that he had not complied with the conditions 
of his licence this did not undermine the licensing objectives in such a 
significant way as to warrant revoking the licence. He did not consider the 
events at the premises sufficiently serious according to the Wiltshire 
Council Licensing Policy to warrant revocation; 
 

• Revocation of the licence would be neither proportionate nor appropriate; 
 

• Police CCTV demonstrated that the level of disorder associated with the 
premises was not excessive; 

 

• The vast majority of incidents happened outside of the premises and so 
were not under the responsibility of the licence holder. 

 

• A sanction against Mr Olmez was necessary. The suspension of the 
licence and appropriate training of the licence holder was offered by Mr 
Craig as a suitable sanction. 
 

• Mr Olmez’s application to vary the conditions of his license via a letter in 
October was an attempt to take steps to better manage his business 

 
Questions were asked of Mr Craig and it was confirmed that the licence holder 
was formally offering a 4 week suspension of his licence and, if the licence was 
not revoked, he would use the opportunity to correct mistakes made. Mr Craig 
advised that the provision of three doorstaff was excessive and it would be 
more manageable for the premises to employ fewer. The Sub Committee 
questioned what constructive changes would occur if the licence was 
suspended and was advised that an application to vary the licence would be 
part of this. It was confirmed that the window of the premises was smashed by a 
customer who had also assaulted a female inside the shop. 
 
Linda Holland made the following points in summation: 
 

• According to the Statement of Licensing Policy significant or repeated 
breaches of licensing law and failure to comply with warnings were 
considered very serious; 
 

• Mr Olmez had ample opportunity to address his non-compliance and 
showed no willingness to comply; 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• Revocation was the only adequate step given the number of offences 
and breaches of licensing objectives at the premises.  

 
Jacqueline Gallimore made the following points in summation: 
 

• Wiltshire Police fully supported the case put forward by Linda Holland on 
behalf of the Local Authority; 
 

• Wiltshire Police considered revocation of the licence the only appropriate 
action; 
 

• The premises had a history of breaching its license conditions and the 
licensing objectives; 

 

• Crime and disorder could have been prevented if the licence holder had 
the necessary door staff in place. 

 
Duncan Craig made the following points in summation: 
 

• The licensing authority had only recently decided to review the license; 
 

• The premises licence holder wanted the opportunity to manage the 
premises appropriately; 
 

• Breaches of the licence were minimal in relation to the premises itself 
and insufficient to warrant revocation. 

 
 
The Sub Committee retired to consider the review application at 1:05pm and 
were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and representatives 
from Democratic Services. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 2:30pm.  
 
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee resolved to revoke the premises 
license for Best Favourite Chicken, 3 Market Street, Trowbridge for the reasons 
detailed below: 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Reasons: 
 
The Sub Committee accepted the evidence presented by the Licensing 
Authority and Wiltshire Police that there had been numerous recorded incidents 
when the Licence holder had been found to be in breach of his premises licence 
conditions. In the main, these related to the provision of the required number of 
door supervisors. The Sub Committee also accepted the evidence of the police 
that many of the incidents of crime and disorder that had occurred and which 
were associated with the premises, may well have not taken place, or may have 
been defused at an early stage, had the required number of door staff been 
present at the relevant time. The Sub Committee therefore considered that the 
failure to comply with those conditions did undermine the licensing objectives of 
preventing crime and disorder and public safety. 
 
The Sub Committee accepted that some of the incidents referred to by the 
police and the Licensing Authority in their evidence had occurred outside the 
premises. However, they were satisfied that many of these incidents were 
nevertheless connected with the licensable activities taking place on the 
premises. 
 
In his submissions at the hearing, Mr. Olmez’s representative referred to the 
fact that the incidents related to these premises were not included in the list of 
criminal activities set out in paragraph 11.27 of the S.182 Guidance, which were 
ones that should be taken seriously by licensing authorities and which could 
justify revocation of a premises licence, even in the first instance. However, the 
Sub Committee noted that this part of the Guidance primarily related to crime 
that was not directly connected with licensable activities, so was not directly 
relevant in this case. It also noted that Wiltshire Council’s Statement of 
Licensing policy did identify that cases where the police were frequently called 
to incidents of crime and disorder; where there were repetitive breaches of 
conditions and/or where there was a failure to act on previous warnings were 
matters that could be considered as serious shortcomings. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the suspension of the licence, as offered by the 
licence holder. However it concluded it would not be appropriate to do so, 
because, given the history of these premises, it did not have confidence that 
there would be any improvement in the management of the premises or 
compliance with existing conditions. 
 
The possible amendment of conditions was considered. However, it was agreed 
that the existing conditions were appropriate to meet the licensing objectives 
and the main issue was a failure to comply with those conditions. Therefore 
there would be no benefit in adding or amending conditions. 
 
The Sub-Committee therefore felt that revocation was the only appropriate 
option, given the persistent breaches of licence conditions and the clear failure 
by the licence holder to recognise and comply with his obligations under the 
licensing objectives.   



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
In reaching its decision the Sub-committee took into account all of the written 
representations in addition to oral arguments presented at the hearing by all 
parties.  
 
The Sub Committee also considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 52); the guidance issued under Section 
182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council.  
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.  The decision of the Licensing Sub Committee does not 
take effect until the end of the period for appealing against that decision. In the 
event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee does not take effect until any appeal is heard and finally determined. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.40 am - 2.28 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Beale (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer) 01225 718214/ Elizabeth.beale@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


